
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 
 
In the Matter of the Application of The ) 
Empire District Electric Company for a ) File No. EA-2019-0010 
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity  ) 
Related to its Customer Savings Plan  ) 

  
 

NOTICE OF CORRECTED TESTIMONY PAGES 
 

COMES NOW The Empire District Electric Company (“Empire”) and submits this 

Notice of Corrected Testimony Pages. In this regard, Empire respectfully states as follows to the 

Missouri Public Service Commission (“Commission”): 

1. On March 5, 2019, Empire’s surrebuttal testimony was filed herein, including the 

surrebuttal testimony of David Holmes (EFIS Doc. 65), in Public and Highly Confidential 

versions.  

2. Empire discovered that certain pages (p. 12-14) did not contain certain intended 

information. The corrected versions of those pages corresponding to both the Public and Highly 

Confidential versions of the testimony are provided with this Notice.  These pages replace p. 12-

14 in both the Public and Highly Confidential versions of David Holmes’ Surrebuttal Testimony.  

Empire further notes that nothing contained in the provided p. 12-14 (to include those pages 

corresponding to the Highly Confidential version of the Holmes testimony) is Highly 

Confidential.  Thus, both sets are intentionally filed as public documents. 

3. A redline version of the corrected pages was provided to the parties on March 8, 

2019.  

 WHEREFORE, Empire submits this Notice and requests such relief as is just and proper  
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under the circumstances. 

  __//S// Dean L. Cooper_____ 
Dean L. Cooper  MBE #36592 
BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C. 
312 E. Capitol Avenue 
P. O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
Telephone: (573) 635-7166 
E-mail: dcarter@brydonlaw.com 
             dcooper@brydonlaw.com 

  
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was sent 
by electronic mail, on March 15, 2019, to the following: 

 
 

Nicole Mers 
Office of the General Counsel 
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov 
nicole.mers@psc.mo.gov  

Nathan Williams 
Office of the Public Counsel 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov 
nathan.williams@ded.mo.gov  

David L. Woodsmall  
Woodsmall Law Office 
david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com  

Tim Opitz 
Renew Missouri Advocates 
Tim@renewmo.org  

Rochelle Reeves 
Missouri Division of Energy 
Rochelle.Reeves@ded.mo.gov  

Stephanie Bell 
Ellinger Law 
sbell@ellingerlaw.com 
Jennifer.frazier@mdc.mo.gov  

Henry Robertson 
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org  

 

       

__//S// Dean L. Cooper_____ 


